
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

Nashville Division 
 

CODY KENNEY and MELISSA SKINNER, 
individually and on behalf of all similarly 
situated persons, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 

CENTERSTONE OF AMERICA, INC., 
CENTERSTONE OF INDIANA, INC., and 
CENTERSTONE OF TENNESSEE, INC., 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 3:20-cv-01007 
 
JUDGE ELI J. RICHARDSON 
 
MAGISTRATE JUDGE  
BARBARA D. HOLMES 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on July 26, 2021, a true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ Motion for 

Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion 

for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, Declaration of Andrew Perry Re: Notice 

Procedures, [Proposed] Order Granting Final Approval of Class Settlement, and this 

Certificate of Service was served via the Court’s CM/ECF electronic filing system upon the 

following: 

Eric Y. Kizirian 
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP 
633 W. 5th Street, Suite 4000 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Phone: (213) 580-3981 
Fax: (213) 250-7900 
Email: Eric.Kizirian@lewisbrisbois.com  
 
Valerie D. Moore 
Butler Snow LLP 
The Pinnacle at Symphony Place 
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1600 
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Nashville, TN 37201 
Phone: (615) 651-6727 
Fax: (615) 651-6701 
Email: valerie.moore@butlersnow.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendants Centerstone of America, Inc., Centerstone of Indiana, Inc., and 
Centerstone of Tennessee, Inc. 
 
John T. Spragens 
Spragens Law PLC 
311 22nd Avenue North 
Nashville, TN 37203 
Phone: (615) 983-8900 
Fax: (615) 682-8533 
Email: john@spragenslaw.com  
 
Gary E. Mason 
David K. Lietz 
Mason Lietz & Klinger LLP 
5101 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 305 
Washington, D.C. 20016 
Phone: (202) 429-2290 
Fax: (202) 429-2294 
Email: gmason@masonllp.com 
Email: dlietz@masonllp.com 
 
Gary M. Klinger 
Mason Lietz & Klinger LLP 
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2100 
Chicago, IL 60606 
Phone: (202) 429-2290 
Fax: (202) 429-2294 
Email: gklinger@masonllp.com 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Cody Kenney and Melissa Skinner 
 
 
 

Dated this 26th day of July, 2021.    Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ David K. Lietz    
David K. Lietz 
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